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AIRAC AMDT 5/22  CIVIL AVIATION ORGANIZATION  

ENR 3. ATS ROUTES 
ENR 3.5  OTHER ROUTES 

Route designator                    Track MAG  Upper limits           
Lower limits 

Lateral 
limits 

 Direction of    
cruising  levels 

Remarks              
Controlling unit 

Name of significant points 
Coordinates 

DIST                           Minimum flight 
altitude Airspace 

classification 

NM          
Odd 

     
Even 

Frequency 

1 2 3 4 5 6 
  

V 2 
  
 
GHAZVIN 

      

 361428N 
0500233E  
 
 
 
TAKESTAN 

231 
50 
 
 
 
28.3 NM 

 20      
 
 
* TIBA Flight path   
(Ref ENR1.2 Item 4)  
           

 355800N 
0493400E 
 
 
ZIYA ABAD 

266 
0.86 
 
 
12.1 NM 

    * Monitor ACC 
Sector 1 FREQ:  
119.3 MHZ  and  
132.5 MHZ 

 355700N 
0491900E 
 
 
ABHAR 

336 
156 
 
 
11.7 NM 

     

 360900N 
0491400E 
 
 
KILO  

308 
127 
 
 
28.4 NM 

     

 362755N 
0484743E  
 
 

ZANJAN 

307 
127 
 
 
28.4 NM 

  

 
 
 

  

 VOR/DME (ZAJ) 
364646.8N 
0482111.9E 

 
 

      
 

  

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

 


